



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2102 OF 2025

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation.

...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Shanmuga Dev, for Petitioner.
Mr. Amar Mishra, AGP for the State.

CORAM: **G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI A SATHE, JJ.**
DATE: **15 APRIL 2026**

P.C.

1. Not on board taken on board on a praecipe as moved on behalf of the petitioner.
2. By an order dated 10 April 2026 the proceedings were simplicitor adjourned. Today the application is for extension of the ad-interim orders passed earlier.
3. Accordingly, list the proceedings on **23 April 2026**.
4. Till the adjourned date of hearing, ad-interim orders passed earlier, shall continue to operate.
5. At this stage it is informed by Mr. Mishra, learned AGP appearing for the Department that in pursuance of the interim order passed by this Court, the Designated Officer has informed the State Bank of India, where the petitioner's bank account is held of the ad-interim orders / stay as granted by this Court to the proceedings initiated under Section 79(1)(c) of the CGST Act. A copy of the said letter is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

(AARTI A SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)